(KERDigest2013) 

Furthermore, the table shows the local government, number of schools under study,   

Population of JSCE and SSCQE across the gender which add up the population under 

Investigation.   

3.3.2 Sample of the Study 

A sample size of three hundred and fifty seven (357) was used in the study based on 

Research Advisors (2006) table for determination of sample size.  

Table 3.2: Distribution of Sample by cluster, no. Students   and Sample size 

S/N Cluster N No. of Students from 

Selected School 

Sample Size